

No. 19-71432

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PEYMON MOTTAHEDEH,

Petitioner-Appellant

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDER AND DECISION
OF THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

DAVID A. HUBBERT

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

NATHANIEL S. POLLOCK

(202) 514-8139

CURTIS C. PETT

(202) 514-1937

Attorneys

Tax Division

Department of Justice

Post Office Box 502

Washington, D.C. 20044

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents.....	i
Table of authorities	iii
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issues	3
Applicable statutes and regulations	3
Statement of the case	3
1. Statement of facts	4
a. Taxpayers’ business activities.....	4
b. The audit and notice of deficiency.....	7
c. The Tax Court trial.....	9
2. The Tax Court’s opinion and decision	14
Summary of argument	18
Argument:	
I. The Tax Court correctly found that the IRS’s reconstruction of taxpayers’ unreported income was reasonable under the circumstances	20
Standard of review	20
A. The applicable legal framework.....	20
B. Taxpayers contend that by avoiding banks, not filing returns, and not cooperating with the audit they foil the IRS’s effort to tax them.....	23
C. The Tax Court’s finding that the evidentiary scale tips strongly in favor of the IRS is not clearly erroneous	25
D. Peymon’s arguments are meritless	27

	Page
II. The Tax Court correctly found that taxpayers are liable for penalties for failure to file returns and to pay taxes and failure to pay estimated taxes	32
Standard of review	32
Conclusion.....	34
Statement of related cases	35
Certificate of compliance	36
Certificate of service	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Adamson v. Commissioner</i> , 745 F.2d 541 (9th Cir. 1984)	25
<i>Anaya v. Commissioner</i> , 983 F.2d 186 (10th Cir. 1993)	21, 28
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, North Carolina</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	26
<i>Bradford v. Commissioner</i> , 796 F.2d 303 (9th Cir. 1986)	24
<i>Brinkley v. Commissioner</i> , 808 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Cabirac v. Commissioner</i> , 120 T.C. 163 (2003)	33
<i>Camprise v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 1980-130, 40 T.C.M. (CCH) 211 (1980)	21
<i>Choi v. Commissioner</i> , 379 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2004)	21, 28
<i>Clapp v. Commissioner</i> , 875 F.2d 1396 (9th Cir. 1989)	30
<i>Cracchiola v. Commissioner</i> , 643 F.2d 1383 (9th Cir. 1981)	20, 21, 22, 28
<i>Dark v. United States</i> , 641 F.2d 805 (9th Cir. 1981)	25
<i>Delaney v. Commissioner</i> , 743 F.2d 670 (9th Cir. 1984)	22
<i>Dubisky v. Commissioner</i> , 62 F.3d 182 (7th Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Edelson v. Commissioner</i> , 829 F.2d 828 (9th Cir. 1987)	20, 22
<i>Edwards v. Commissioner</i> , 680 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1982)	22
<i>Esgar Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 744 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2014)	27

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Funk v. Commissioner</i> , 123 T.C. 213 (2004)	32
<i>Giddio v. Commissioner</i> , 54 T.C. 1530 (1970)	21, 26, 28
<i>Greenberg's Express, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 62 T.C. 324 (1974)	30
<i>Hanel v. Commissioner</i> , 6 F. App'x 452 (7th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Hansen v. Commissioner</i> , 820 F.2d 1464 (9th Cir. 1987)	32
<i>Helvering v. Taylor</i> , 293 U.S. 507 (1935)	22
<i>Jones v. Commissioner</i> , 903 F.2d 1301 (10th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Keogh v. Commissioner</i> , 713 F.2d 496 (9th Cir. 1983).....	22, 25
<i>Page v. Commissioner</i> , 58 F.3d 1342 (8th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Palmer v. United States</i> , 116 F.3d 1309 (9th Cir. 1997)	16, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 28, 30, 31
<i>Polack v. Commissioner</i> , 366 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Pollard v. Commissioner</i> , 786 F.2d 1063 (11th Cir. 1986).....	21, 22, 26, 28
<i>Raheja v. Commissioner</i> , 725 F.2d 64 (7th Cir. 1984).....	30
<i>Rapp v. Commissioner</i> , 774 F.2d 932 (9th Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>Scheidelman v. Commissioner</i> , 755 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Schroeder v. Commissioner</i> , 291 F.2d 649 (8th Cir. 1961).....	21
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 319 U.S. 503 (1943)	25

-v-

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Weimerskirch v. Commissioner</i> , 596 F.2d 358 (9th Cir. 1979)	14, 20, 22
<i>Wolf v. Commissioner</i> , 4 F.3d 709 (9th Cir. 1993)	27

Statutes:

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

§ 446	21
§ 6001	20
§ 6020	33
§ 6212	1
§ 6213	2, 30
§ 6651	8, 32, 33
§ 6654	8, 33
§ 7442	2, 30
§ 7482	2
§ 7483	2
§ 7491	15, 28
§ 7502	2
 28 U.S.C. § 41	 2

Miscellaneous:

26 C.F.R. § 1.6001-1	20
Fed. R. App. P, Rule 13	2
Tax Ct. R. 34	32
